MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

income of which shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, and CHAP. 449 to sell and convey any estate, real or personal, or both, which the interests of said association may require to be sold and conveyed.

SECT. 2. The said association may adopt such a constitu- May adopt a tion as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs from time to time, and they shall be, and they are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, rights and immunities, incident to similar corporations.

SECT. 3. The Free Baptist Maine Home Missionary Society, incorporated by an act approved February six, eighteen hnndred seventy-two, is hereby authorized to transfer and deliver transfer property to. to the said Maine Free Baptist Association, all its real and personal property and estate, and existing rights, to be held and used by said association for the purposes mentioned in this act, and upon such transfer and delivery, the act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Free Baptist Maine Home Missionary Society," approved February six, eighteen hundred seventy-two, shall thereafter be null and void, and all the powers and immunities of the said society shall be vested in the said association.

Missionary

The first meeting of this corporation may be First meeting, called by Oren B. Cheney, or by any two of the persons named in section one of this act, by a notice of the time and place being sent to each corporator, at least seven days before said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved February 26, 1889,

Chapter 449.

An Act to authorize Phineas Richardson, Junior, to dredge bars and navigate Kennebago Lake, in Franklin county, by steam.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Phineas Richardson, Junior, his associates and P. Richardson, assigns, are hereby authorized and vested with exclusive clusive right to right against all persons or corporations, to employ and nebago lake, navigate every kind of boat or water craft, propelled by steam, as common carriers on the Kennebago lake, in Franklin county, for the term of six years from the passage of this

Снар. 449

act, with the right to navigate the waters of said lake in all directions and to all points.

Shall provide accommoda. tions, or exclu-sive right shall terminate.

SECT. 2. It shall be the duty of said Richardson, his associates and assigns, to provide and furnish, adequate and reasonable transportation and accommodations for all ordinary

-penalty for violation of right.

travel upon said lake, and any failure on his or their part to do so after reasonable notice, shall terminate the exclusive right aforesaid. Any person or persons, who shall invade or violate the rights hereby granted to said Richardson, his associates and assigns, shall forfeit and pay to the use of said Richardson, his associates and assigns, not less than fifty, and not exceeding three hundred dollars, to be recovered by said Richardson, his associates and assigns, in an action of debt.

May receive

Said Richardson, his associates and assigns, shall be allowed to charge and receive a toll of not exceeding seventy-five cents for each person transported upon or across said lake, on any regular trip, and a freight charge of not exceeding twenty-five cents per one hundred pounds, for all freight other than personal baggage transported in like manner.

Shall make daily trips,

SECT. 4. Said Richardson, his associates and assigns, shall make at least one daily trip from the wharf, at the head of the lake, across said lake to such point or points as the principal travel may require, and return, excepting Sundays, unless there be no person desiring to travel, or send freight either way, in which case such daily trip may be omitted, such trips may, at any time be omitted when it shall be deemed by the person in charge of said boat by reason of wind to be unsafe to put out.

-exceptions.

SECT. 5. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to authorize said corporator in any manner, to interfere with booming, rafting or driving logs and lumber upon or over said lake or its tributaries.

-shall not in• terfere with raftling of logs.

> Said Richardson, his associates and assigns, shall have the right to dredge bars and remove obstructions along the shores of said lake, when necessary for the full enjoyment of the privileges hereby conferred.

shall have right to remove obstructions.

> SECT. 7. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are and shall be hereby repealed.

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

> SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

> > Approved February 26, 1889,